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The Head 

Hillcrest Preparatory School 

Mr. R. Vickery 

head@hillcrestprep.net 

 

 

The Principal 

Hillcrest College 

Mr. O. Fernandes 

head@hillcrestcollege.net 



GENERAL INFORMATION 

HILLCREST COLLEGE (C) 

Mondays  09 50 Line Head’s/House Assembly 

Tuesday  09 50 Chapel Service  

Wednesdays 09 50 Principal’s Assembly 

Thursdays  09 50 Tutor Period/Hymn Singing  

Fridays   09 50 Sports /Cultural Assembly 

 

Line Head’s Assembly Venues   

Form 1  Rugby Shades     

Form 2  Rugby Shades     

Form 3  Asbestos Shade    

Form 4  Went Field 

Lower 6  Blue Benches 

Upper 6  Study Hall 

 

House Assembly Venues 

Bvumba  Rugby Shades 

Chimanimani Study Hall 

Nyangani  Beit Hall 

 

HILLCREST PREPARATORY SCHOOL (P) 

Mondays  09 30 Head’s Assembly 

Thursdays  09 30 Hymn Singing 

 

 

HILLCREST COLLEGE 
 

E-mails:   

Accounts:           accounts@hillcrestcollege.net 

Head:         head@hillcrestcollege.net  

Administrator:    pugedem@hillcrestcollege.net 

Bursar:      bursar@hillcrestcollege.net 

School Office:     info@hillcrestcollege.net  

Facebook:   hillcrestcollegeZW 

Website:   www.hillcrestcollege.net 

 

Important Numbers 
 

Sports Director:      +263 (0)772 100 780  

Hostel Superintendent:   +263 (0)772 249 003 

Schools Administrator:   +263 (0)772 270 289 

Bursar:       +263 (0)772 100 748 

Deputy Headmaster:     +263 (0)772 137 036 

Principal:        +263 (0)772 249 007 

 

HILLCREST PREPARATORY SCHOOL 
 

Emails:  

School Office:  info@hillcrestprep.net 

Head:    head@hillcrestprep.net 
 

Important Numbers 

Head:       +263 (0) 772 100 746 

Deputy Head:     +263 (0) 772 137 038 

Secretary:      +263 (0) 772 249 009 

School Landline:    +263 (0)20 63120 

Laverock House:    +263 (0)20  66747 

        +263 (0) 779 595 361 
 

 

TERM DATES 2022
  

 
Term 1 

Starts:  Monday 7 February 
Ends:  Th0ursday 7 April 



WEEK 1     ONLINE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  9 Jan. 10 00 C New Parents and Pupils’ Mee�ng 

    17 00 P All boarders to have signed into hostel 

    17 00 C All boarders to have signed into hostel 
 

Mon.  10 Jan. 07 15 C Staff Briefing (Schools Open) 

Day 1   07 30 C Registra�on 

    07 30 P Class Registra�on 

    07 40 C Period 1 & 2 —Tutor Period 

    08 15 C Period 3—School begins 

    09 30 P Head’s Assembly 

    10 00 C Principal’s Assembly 

    10 15 C F1 Orienta�on 

    13 30` P Clubs & Sports Registra�on in Rec. Centre 

    14 00 C Registra�on for Senior Sport and Junior Clubs 
               

Tue.  11 Jan. 07 30 P Class Registra�on 

Day 2   09 30 P Head’s Assembly 

    09 50  C Chapel Service  

    10 15 C Prefect’s Tea 

    14 00 C Registra�on for Senior Clubs and Junior Sport 
                  

Wed.  12 Jan. 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly 

Day 3   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    13 30 P Sports & Clubs begin—Cross Country Trials Gr1 –7 

    14 00 C Study /Prac�cals   
         

Thur. 13 Jan. 09 50 C Tutor Period 

Day 4   13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    13 30 P House Athle�cs Registra�on for Events Gr.3-7. 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

             

Fri.  14 Jan. 10 00 C Sports Assembly 

Day 5   11 30 P Gr.1-2 Parents meet the Teacher in classroom 

        

Sat.  15 Jan.     

 

 

 
 

WEEK 2     ONLINE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  16 Jan. 10 00 C Hostel Prefects’ Ou�ng 

             

Mon.  17 Jan. 09 50 C Line Head’s Mee�ng 

Day 6   13 30 C HOD Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

       

Tue.  18 Jan. 09 50 C Chapel Assembly  

Day 1   10 15 C Prefects’ Mee�ng 

    14 00 C SDC Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Prac�cals/Study 

              

Wed.  19 Jan. 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly 

Day 2   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    14 00 P Colts Cricket 1st Teams vs. Milestone 

      P Fillies Tennis 1st Teams vs. Milestone  

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

              

Thur. 20 Jan. 09 50 C Hymn Singing 

Day 3   09 50 C Staff Mee�ng  

    13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

             

Fri.  21 Jan. 09 50 C Cultural Assembly 

Day 4   11 30 P Gr.3-7 Meet the Teacher in the Classroom 

    14 00 C Manual/Deten�on 

             

Sat.   22 Jan. 08 00 P Colts, Fillies—1st Cricket and Tennis vs. Springvale (A)    
           



WEEK 3     ONLINE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  23 Jan. 09 15 C Farmcrest Church      

        

Mon.  24 Jan. 09 50 C House Assembly 

Day 5   14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports (Jnrs) and Clubs (F3s) 

            

Tue  25 Jan. 09 50 C Chapel Service 

Day 6   10 15 C Prefects’ Tea 

    10 15 C Monitors’ Mee�ng 

    12 00 P New Parents’ Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Management Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports  and Clubs  

      

Wed.  26 Jan. 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly 

Day 1   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

     

Thur. 27 Jan. 09 50 C Tutor Period 

Day 2   13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    15 00 C Sports  and Clubs  

                 

Fri.  28 Jan. 07 30 P SPCA Civvies Day 

Day 3   09 50 C Sports Assembly  

    13 00 C U6 Book & File Check  

                 

Sat.  29 Jan   P Fixture Free  

        

        

 

WEEK 4     ONLINE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  30 Jan 08 00 P Fixture Free Weekend 

    09 15 C Farmcrest Church  

 

Mon.   31 Jan 09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly 

Day 4   13 30 C HOD Mee�ng     

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cal 

    14 00 P Cricket  Colts and 1st Cricket vs. Hippo Valley (H) 

      P Tennis Fillies and 1st Team Girls vs. Hippo Valley (H)  

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs  

           

Tues. 1 Feb. 09 50 C Chapel Service 

Day 5   10 15 C Prefects’ Tea 

    14 00 C SDC Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cal 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs  

 

Wed.  2 Feb. 09 50 C Principals’ Assembly 

Day 6   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs           

Thur. 3 Feb. 09 50 C Hymn Singing 

Day 1   09 50 C Staff Mee�ng 

    13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Works Council Mee�ng 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs            

Fri.  4 Feb. 08 00 C Zonal Athle�cs 

Day 2   09 50 C Cultural Assembly  

    14 00 C F4 Book Check 

   

Sat.   5 Feb. 09 00 C Basketball coaching Clinic 

                 
  



WEEK 5     FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  6 Feb. 10 00 C New Parents and Pupils’ Mee�ng 

    17 00 P All boarders to have signed into hostel 

    17 00 C All boarders to have signed into hostel 
 

Mon.  7 Feb. 07 15 C Staff Briefing (Schools Open) 

Day 1   07 30 C Registra�on 

    07 30 P Class Registra�on 

    07 40 C Period 1 & 2 —Tutor Period 

    08 15 C Period 3—School begins 

    09 30 P Head’s Assembly 

    10 00 C Principal’s Assembly 

    10 15 C F1 Orienta�on 

    13 30` P Clubs & Sports Registra�on in Rec. Centre  

    14 00 C Registra�on for Senior Sport and Junior Clubs 
               

Tue.  8. Feb. 07 30 P Class Registra�on 

Day 2   09 30 P Head’s Assembly 

    09 50  C Chapel Service  

    10 15 C Prefect’s Tea 

    14 00 C Registra�on for Senior Clubs and Junior Sport 
                  

Wed.  9 Feb 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly 

Day 3   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    13 30 P Sports & Clubs begin—Cross Country Trials Gr1 –7 

    14 00 C Study /Prac�cals   
         

Thur. 10 Feb. 09 50 C Tutor Period 

Day 4   13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    13 30 P House Athle�cs Registra�on for Events Gr.3-7. 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

             

Fri.  11 Feb. 10 00 C Sports Assembly 

Day 5   11 30 P Gr.1-2 Parents meet the Teacher in classroom 

        

Sat.  12 Feb. 10 00 C F2s depart for Camp    
     
 

    

 

 

        

WEEK 6     FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  13 Feb.  09 15  C Farmcrest Church  

    09 45  C LEO Club’s visit to Sakubva Old People’s Home 

 

Mon.  14 Feb. 09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly 

Day 2   13 30 C HOD Mee�ng 

    14 00 P Springvale Cross Country 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs  

                

Tue.  15 Feb. 09 50 C Chapel Service 

Day 3   10 00 C U6s depart for Camp 

    10 15 C Prefects’ Tea 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs  

             

Wed.  16 Feb. 09 50 C Assessment Assembly 

Day 4   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs   

    16 00 C F2s return from Camp 

 

Thur. 17 Feb. 09 50 Hymn Singing 

Day 5    

     

Fri.  18 Feb. 09 50 C Cultural Assembly 

      DISTRICT ATHLETICS 

    13 00 C F1 BOOK CHECK   

    

Sat.  19 Feb.   Farmcrest Kitchen Staff Workshop 

    

     



WEEK 7     FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  20 Feb. 09 15 C Farmcrest Church   

    12 00 C U6s return from Camp 

   

Mon.  21 Feb.   NATIONAL YOUTH DAY     

     

         

Tue.   22 Feb. 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly 

Day 6   10 15 C Principal’s Tea 

    10 15  C Monitors’ Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    14 00 C Marke�ng Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Management Mee�ng 

    15 00 C Sports  and Clubs  

  

Wed.          23 Feb      
 

  

Day 1                           
 

     

Thur. 24 Feb. 09 50 C Hymn Singing 

Day 2   09 50 C Staff Mee�ng 

    13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs   

  

Fri.  25 Feb. 09 50 C Cultural Assembly  

Day 3   14 00 C Interhouse Cross Country  

 

Sat.  26 Feb. 10 00 C Hostel Parents Workshop 

      C Valen�nes’ Dance 

       
 
 

WEEK 8     FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  27 Feb. 04 00 C F2s depart for Great Zimbabwe Monument 

    09 15 C Farmcrest Church  

    10 00 C F1s depart for Camp 

    10 00 C L6s depart for Camp 
            

Mon.  28. Feb. 09 50 C Line Heads’ Assembly  
Day 4   14 00 C HOD Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports  and Clubs  

    16 30 C F2s return from Great Zimbabwe 
         

Tue.   1 Mar. 08 00 C Allied Arts Vocal & Instrumental Fes�val begins 

Day 5   09 50 C Chapel Service 

    10 15 C Prefect’s Tea 

    14 00 C SDC Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Interhouse Public Speaking  

     

Wed.   2 Mar. 08 00 C F3 Geography Trip to Nyanga 

Day 6   09 50 C Principal’s Assembly  

    11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 
           

Thur.  3 Mar. 09 50 C Tutor Period 

Day 1   13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs   

    16 00 C F1s return from Camp 
 

Fri.   4 Mar. 08 00 C Provincial Athle�cs 

Day 2   08 00 P BJB Gala at Hippo 

    09 50 C Sports Assembly  

          

Sat.  5 Mar. 08 00 P 7 aside Cricket and Tennis  

09 50 C Chapel Service



WEEK 10     FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  13 Mar.  09 15 C Farmcrest Church Service  

 

Mon.  14 Mar.  09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly  
Day 2   14 00 C HOD Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports  and Clubs  

 

Tue.  15 Mar. 09 50 C Chapel Service 

Day 3   10 15 C Prefects’ Tea 

    10 15 C Monitors’ Mee�ng 

    14 00 C SDC Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs  

 

Wed.  16 Mar. 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly  

Day 4   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports  and Clubs   

 

Thur. 17 Mar. 09 50 C Tutor Period  

Day 5   13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Interhouse Athle�cs 

     

Fri.  18 Mar. 09 50 C Sports Assembly  

Day 6   14 00 C Indoor Hockey 

       

Sat.  19 Mar. 08 00 C Interhouse Athle�cs 

    08 00 P Invita�onal Athle�cs 

    13 00 C SDC AGM      

WEEK 9     FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  6 Mar.  09 15  C Farmcrest Church   

    10 00  C LEO Club visit to Jairos Jiri Rusape 
 

Mon.  7 Mar. 09 50  C House Assembly  
Day 3   14 00 C Marke�ng Mee�ng 

    14 00  C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00  C Sports  and Clubs  
         

Tue.  8 Mar. 09 50  C Chapel Service  

Day 4   10 15 C Prefects’ Tea 

    10 15  C Monitor’s Mee�ng 

    14 00  C Study/Prac�cals 

    14 00  C Management Mee�ng 

    15 00  C Sports and Clubs  
 

Wed.  9 Mar. 09 50  C Principal’s Assembly  

Day 5   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 
      

Thur. 10 Mar. 09 50 C Hymn Singing 

Day 6   09 50 C Staff Mee�ng 

    13 30  C Admin Mee�ng 

    15 00  C Sports and Clubs   
      

Fri.  11 Mar. 09 50  C Cultural Assembly  

Day 1   14 00 C Indoor Hockey 

                  

Sat.  12 Mar.   P Fixture Free    



WEEK 12    FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  27 Mar. 09 15 C Farmcrest Church (Snrs) 

    11 00  C Farmcrest Hostel Ou�ng to Vumba 
      

Mon.  28 Mar. 09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly  
Day 6   14 00 C Marke�ng Mee�ng 

    14 00  C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00  C Sports  and Clubs  
 

Tue  29 Mar. 09 50 C Chapel Service  

Day 1   10 15 C Prefect’s Tea 

    10 15  C Monitors’ Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Sports and Clubs 
 

Wed.  30 Mar.  07 20 C F3 Geography Trip to Birchnough Bridge 

Day 2   09 50 C Principal’s Assembly 

    11 30  C Internal Management Mee�ng 
     

Thurs 31 Mar. 09 50 C Tutor Mee�ng 

Day 3   13 30 C Admin Mee�ng 
    

Fri.   1 April 07 20 C F4, L6 & U6 Computer Trip 

Day 4   09 50 C Sports Assembly 

    18 00 C Music Concert 

 

Sat.  2 April  

WEEK 11     FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  20 Mar. 09 15  C Farmcrest Church  

    11 00  C CrestCan Walk 
       

Mon.  21 Mar. 09 50  C House Assembly 
Day 1   14 00 C Marke�ng Mee�ng 

    14 00  C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00  C Sports  and Clubs  
 

Tue  22 Mar. 09 50  C Chapel Service  

Day 2   10 15 C Prefect’s Tea 

    10 15  C Monitors’ Mee�ng 

    14 00  C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00  C Sports and Clubs 

 

Wed.  23 Mar. 09 50  C Principal’s Assembly 

Day 3   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    14 00  C Study/Prac�cals 
     

Thurs 24 Mar. 09 50 C Hymn Singing 

Day 4   09 50 C Staff Mee�ng 

    13 30  C Admin Mee�ng 

    15 00  C Sports and Clubs  

    16 00  C Allied Arts Fes�val Ends 

 

Fri.   25 Mar. 07 20  C F4, L6 & U6 Trip to Industrial Harare  

Day 5   09 50 C Cultural Assembly  

    10 00  C English ‘A’ Level Seminar 

    

Sat.  26 Mar. 08 00 C Basketball Umpiring Clinic 



WEEK 13    FACE TO FACE LEARNING 
 

Sun.  3 April 09 15 C Farmcrest Church  

    10 00 C Interact Outreach to Chipinge (TBA) 
      

Mon.  4 April 09 50  C House Assembly 
Day 5   10 15 C Principal’s Tea 

    13 30 C HOD Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Study/Prac�cals 

    15 00 C Colours Mee�ng 

    15 00 C Sports  and Clubs  
     

Tue  5 April 09 50 C Chapel Service 

Day 6   10 15 C Prefects’ Tea 
        

Wed.  6 April 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly  

Day 1   11 30 C Internal Management Mee�ng 

    14 00 C Consulta�on for all forms—day scholars �ll 1645hrs 
     

Thurs 7 April 08 30 C Final Assembly 

Day 2   09 15 C Consulta�on—All forms (Boarders) �ll 1130hrs 

    10 00 SCHOOLS CLOSE 
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